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Agenda


• 6:00 – 6:30 Review of new information and handouts of DRAFT 
baseline options


• 6:30 – 7:15 Collaborate within the small working groups and 
review/markup options maps


• 7:15 – 7:55 Discuss initial thoughts regarding DRAFT baseline options 


• 7:55 – 8:00 Next Steps and Adjourn
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Tonight’s Goals


• Review Enrollment Statistics and DRAFT 
Options


• Gather initial feedback on DRAFT options via a 
group exercise


• Share the advantages/limitations expressed by 
each group
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Boundary Study Timeline


Meeting 
attendance is 
critical:  Contact 
BCPS if you are 
unable to attend 
any meeting.
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About the Central/Northeast Area
The following factors are driving the need to look at attendance 
boundaries in the area:
• Construction of a new middle school in the Northeast area 


located on King Avenue, anticipated opening for the 2024-
2025 school year and expected to accommodate 1,364 
students.


• Renovation and expansion of Pine Grove Middle, anticipated 
completion December 2024 with a capacity increase from 
1,197 to 1,283.


• Provide capacity relief at Central and Northeast area middle 
schools.


• Accommodate the ESOL Strategic Plan of returning English 
Language Learners to their home schools.
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Central/Northeast Area Middle Schools
Anticipated Implementation: 
Fall 2024 & Fall 2025


Project Schools (2) Participating Schools (9)


New NE MS
Pine Grove MS


Cockeysville MS
Dumbarton MS
Golden Ring MS
Loch Raven MS
Middle River MS
Parkville MS
Perry Hall MS
Ridgely MS
Stemmers Run MS
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Boundary Study Objective


The community-based comprehensive boundary study is tasked 
with meeting the following key objectives:


• Establish an attendance area for the new Northeast 
Area middle school.


• Expand the attendance area for Pine Grove Middle 
School and its addition.
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Boundary Study Primary Considerations: Rule 1280


Primary considerations:


• Efficient use of capacity in affected schools


• Maintaining or increasing the diversity among 
schools to reflect the diversity of the region 
and the school system
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Boundary Study Secondary Considerations: Rule 1280


Secondary considerations:
• Maintaining the continuity of neighborhoods
• The impact of transportation and pedestrian patterns on students
• Minimizing the number of times any individual students are reassigned
• Long-term enrollment and capacity trends and future capital plans
• Location of feeder school boundaries and continuity of feeder patterns
• Additional considerations:
 Use of geographic features, such as railroads, creeks, and major highways
 Support ESOL strategic plan objective of returning students from ESOL centers to 


home schools
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Follow-up: Requests & Questions
From Meeting 1- Questions:


How are new residential developments 
considered in the boundary study process?


• BCPS coordinates with Baltimore County Planning to assess 
the impact of approved residential development on 
enrollment.


• Information on currently approved 
residential developments including number of units 
and anticipated student yields, are included in the Meeting 
2 handouts.


• Student yields were calculated using yield factors from the 
BCPS Student Yield Study 2022.


• This data is provided to inform 
the committee's consideration of the draft options.
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Follow-up: Requests and Questions: Magnet Seats


From Meeting 1- Questions:
Question: How are magnet seats considered in the study?


• Students attending a school, but not living within the boundary, 
including magnet students, are reflected in the “live out, attend 
in” column provided at the previous meeting and remain 
constant in each option.


• The Health Sciences magnet program currently located at 
Golden Ring Middle will be relocated to the new Northeast 
Area middle school and has been included in the design of the 
building.
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Follow-up: Requests and Questions: Net SRC Increase


From Meeting 1- Questions:
Question: What is the net increase in capacity (seats)?


• Anticipated SRC of new middle school is 1,364
• Increase SRC of Pine Grove MS from 1,197 to 1,283 is a gain of 86 seats.
• Repurposing of Golden Ring MS reduces regional capacity by 844.
• Net new seats is 606.
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Follow-up: Requests and Questions: Completed Projects


From Meeting 1 – Follow-up:
• Three new elementary school projects have been completed in the Northeast 


area and one additional is anticipated to be completed in 2024.
 Victory Villa ES – opened 2018
 Honeygo ES – opened 2018
 Rossville ES – opened 2022
 Red House Run ES – anticipated 2024


• Boundary study processes were conducted in coordination with these projects, 
the following schools were included in these studies:  
 Carney ES
 Chapel Hill ES
 Elmwood ES
 Fullerton ES
 Glenmar ES
 Gunpowder ES


 Hawthorne ES
 Joppa View ES
 McCormick ES
 Oakleigh ES
 Orems ES
 Perry Hall ES


 Red House Run ES
 Seven Oaks ES
 Shady Spring ES
 Victory Villa ES
 Vincent Farm ES
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Follow-up: Requests and Questions: Rule 5140


From Meeting 1- Questions:
Under what conditions may a student choose to stay in their school once a 
boundary goes into effect?
• Special permission transfer will be approved during the first year of a 


boundary change for students currently enrolled in Grades 4-5, 7-8, or 
11-12 of the school affected by a change in attendance area, and 
students express their interest to remain in the school through their 
terminal grade.


• If a student who meets the criteria above has a sibling currently 
enrolled in the affected school, the sibling will be given the option of 
remaining in the affected school through his/her terminal grade. 


*Details and forms can be found in Policy and Rule 5140.
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Follow-up: Requests and Questions: SRC
From Meeting 1- Questions:
What is State Rated Capacity (SRC) and how is it determined?


• Defined by Maryland State Department of Education
• Calculated based on the number of teaching stations (classrooms) in 


the school and how they are used
• Applies to the permanent building only, does not include relocatable 


units
• There are room size and use standards for what may or may not 


count towards the SRC


Baltimore County Public Schools, January 25, 2023 15







Planning Block Exercise Summary
Results of small group planning block review


• During meeting 1, the committee 
reviewed plot maps of current 
boundaries and planning blocks. 


• There were no suggested cuts or 
merging of planning blocks but 
there were suggested areas to 
incorporate in the DRAFT options 
that were implemented in the 
options we will review today.
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Opportunity Analysis Summary: Strengths /Limitations 


Strengths-Limitations-Opportunities-Challenges
Present State - Overview


Strengths
• Community involvement 
• Lots of data available
• Most schools within capacity
• Comfort level & peer 


relationships


Limitations
• Elementary phase changes 


expected in next two years
• Transportation challenges
• ESOL/teacher limitations
• Development can change


* Full summary of participant comments provided in tonight’s handouts
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Opportunity Analysis Summary: Opportunities/Challenges 


Strengths-Limitations-Opportunities-Challenges
Future State - Overview


Opportunities
• Schools under capacity in the 


study area
• ESOL students returning 


home
• New NE middle school
• Align ES to MS feeders


Challenges
• Meeting needs for ESOL 


students returning home
• Repurposing a MS in the study 


area
• Transportation
• Magnet program preservation


* Full summary of participant comments provided in tonight’s handouts
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Enrollment and Utilization Table


Enrollment and Utilization


+ / - % + / - %
Cockeysville MS  6-8 1059 840 -219 79% 52 892 -167 84% 797 42 1
Dumbarton MS  6-8 1115 1073 -42 96% 0 883 -232 79% 865 208
Golden Ring MS  6-8 844 903 59 107% 30 933 89 111% 811 92
Loch Raven Academy  6-8 943 781 -162 83% 49 830 -113 88% 616 165
Middle River MS  6-8 1007 978 -29 97% 39 1017 10 101% 878 100
Parkville MS  6-8 1089 999 -90 92% 21 1020 -69 94% 767 232
Perry Hall MS  6-8 1643 1754 111 107% 28 1782 139 108% 1729 25
Pine Grove MS  6-8 1197 916 -281 77% 25 941 -256 79% 888 28
Ridgely MS  6-8 1070 1061 -9 99% 15 1076 6 101% 1041 20
Stemmers Run MS  6-8 1154 838 -316 73% 30 868 -286 75% 762 76


Total 11,121 10,143 -978 91% 289 10,242 -879 92% 9,154 988 1


6-8th Grade 
Unmatched


Total ESOL 
Program 


Movement


6-8th Grade 
Enrollment Post 


ESOL Moves
Middle School


Grade
Config


Current State 
Rated 


Capacity 
(SRC)1


6-8th Grade 
Live and 
Attend In


2022-23
(Sept 30th) 6-8th 


Grade Enrollment


2022-23 (Sept 30th)
6-8th Grade 
Utilization


6-8th Grade 
Live Out 
Attend In


6-8th Grade 
Utilization Post 


ESOL Moves


1 SRCs in yellow highlight are PENDING SRC approval. SRCs were reviewed/updated prior to study to provide best information for study process.


Counts based on Preliminary September 30, 2022 Enrollment


*Movement of students from ESOL centers to home schools anticipated within five years
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Review of DRAFT Options
Remember that everything is considered DRAFT!


• Nothing is written in stone
• Existing DRAFT options are subject to change
• New options can/will be created


Focus isn’t on picking the best solution YET, but to 
openly explore the various options to present to the 


public for feedback.
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Review of DRAFT Option: Maps
Three DRAFT options are presented to you this evening


• Committee has 8.5x11” maps, as well as plots 
of maps for review 


• Option maps are also now on interactive Web 
https://www.croppermap.com/bcpsCNE2023


• Copies of the handouts, including small and 
large format maps are posted on the Boundary 
Study Web page on the BCPS Web site:       
(https://www.bcps.org – under resources)
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Review of DRAFT Options: Suggested Analysis
When analyzing options, look at the information in several ways:
Study the geography i.e., shape of the current and option boundary lines


• Look at where the lines shift away from the current vs. the option.
• Look at road networks and envision how school busses and parents would travel to 


school.


Study the tables
• Review the balance of enrollment and identify any imbalances that may exist.
• Question why there may be imbalances and examine possible ways to 


provide better balance.


Review Objective and Considerations
• Understand how DRAFT options support the boundary study objectives and 


considerations.
• Examine ways to improve alignment with boundary study objectives and 


considerations.
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Examination of Options: Enrollment Table


Cockeysville MS 1059 1059 892 923 923 923
Dumbarton MS 1115 1115 883 919 919 919
Golden Ring MS 844 0 933 Repurposed Repurposed Repurposed
Loch Raven Academy 943 943 830 830 830 830
Middle River MS 1007 1007 1017 869 932 942
Parkville MS 1089 1089 1020 997 955 955
Perry Hall MS 1643 1643 1782 1459 1459 1518
Pine Grove MS 1197 1283 941 1123 1123 1064
Ridgely MS 1070 1070 1076 993 993 993
Stemmers Run MS 1154 1154 868 967 971 954
New Northeast MS 0 1364 0 1162 1137 1144


Total 11,121 11,727 10,242 10,242 10,242 10,242


2 The estimated enrollment is calculated by adding the total 6-8th grade Live and Attend In students within each new 
DRAFT option zone, plus the 6-8th students that “Live Out and Attend In” a 2022-23 school, plus the total 6-8th students 
that were "Unmatched" for a 2022-23 school, plus the total number of 6-8th grade ESOL students moving back to their 
home school from Dumbarton MS & Dundalk MS within each new DRAFT option zone.


Counts based on Preliminary September 30, 2022 Enrollment
1 SRCs in yellow highlight are PENDING SRC approval. SRCs were reviewed/updated prior to study to provide best 


Option 2 
Estimated 


Enrollment 2


Option 3 
Estimated 


Enrollment 2


Option State 
Rated 


Capacity 
(SRC)1


6-8th Grade 
Enrollment Post 


ESOL Moves
Middle School


Current State 
Rated 


Capacity 
(SRC)1


Option 1 
Estimated 


Enrollment 2
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Examination of Options: Utilization Table


+ / - % + / - % + / - % + / - %
Cockeysville MS 1059 1059 -167 84% -136 87% -136 87% -136 87%
Dumbarton MS 1115 1115 -232 79% -196 82% -196 82% -196 82%
Golden Ring MS 844 0 89 111% Repurposed Repurposed Repurposed Repurposed Repurposed Repurposed
Loch Raven Academy 943 943 -113 88% -113 88% -113 88% -113 88%
Middle River MS 1007 1007 10 101% -138 86% -75 93% -65 94%
Parkville MS 1089 1089 -69 94% -92 92% -134 88% -134 88%
Perry Hall MS 1643 1643 139 108% -184 89% -184 89% -125 92%
Pine Grove MS 1197 1283 -256 79% -160 88% -160 88% -219 83%
Ridgely MS 1070 1070 6 101% -77 93% -77 93% -77 93%
Stemmers Run MS 1154 1154 -286 75% -187 84% -183 84% -200 83%
New Northeast MS 0 1364 0 0% -202 85% -227 83% -220 84%


Total 11,121 11,727 -879 92% -1,485 87% -1,485 87% -1,485 87%


Option 3 Estimated 
Utilization


Option 1 Estimated 
Utilization


Option 2 Estimated 
Utilization


Option State 
Rated 


Capacity 
(SRC)1


Middle School


Current State 
Rated 


Capacity 
(SRC)1


6-8th Grade 
Utilization Post 


ESOL Moves


2 The estimated enrollment is calculated by adding the total 6-8th grade Live and Attend In students within each new DRAFT option zone, plus the 6-8th 
students that “Live Out and Attend In” a 2022-23 school, plus the total 6-8th students that were "Unmatched" for a 2022-23 school, plus the total number of 6-8th 
grade ESOL students moving back to their home school from Dumbarton MS & Dundalk MS within each new DRAFT option zone.


1 SRCs in yellow highlight are PENDING SRC approval. SRCs were reviewed/updated prior to study to provide best information for study process.


Counts based on Preliminary September 30, 2022 Enrollment
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Examination of Options: Demographics Table


American 
Indian


Asian Black
Hawaiian 
Pacific Is.


White
Multi 
Racial


Hispanic FARMS ELL


Cockeysville MS 9% 21% 41% 24% 42% 12%
Dumbarton MS 8% 17% 61% 7% 7% 24%
Golden Ring MS
Loch Raven Academy 63% 17% 12% 60% 7%
Middle River MS 45% 28% 7% 18% 62% 8%
Parkville MS 9% 39% 38% 6% 8% 53%
Perry Hall MS 20% 24% 46% 36%
Pine Grove MS 7% 43% 35% 6% 9% 59%
Ridgely MS 17% 11% 57% 6% 9% 22%
Stemmers Run MS 36% 38% 8% 15% 66% 7%
New Northeast MS 6% 57% 18% 14% 63% 7%


Total 9% 35% 38% 6% 11% 48% 6%


Middle School
Option 1 Demographic Percentage3


3 The Free-Reduced Lunch, ELL, and Demographic counts are based on the total headcount. Totals less than 
5% are redacted. 


Counts based on Preliminary September 30, 2022 Enrollment
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Examination of Options: Live/Attend Tables


Option
Total 6-8 Live and Attend In 


Students Impacted
Option 1 1,529
Option 2 2,078
Option 3 1,472


Student Impact Estimates


*Counts based on 2022-23 Student Enrollment.


Option 3 shown as sample.  All tables included in 
handout.


Key: Green represents 6-8th grade “Live and Attend 
In” students who live in the boundary and are not 
impacted by the option.
Pink represents the number of 6-8th grade “Live and 
Attend In” students who live in the boundary and 
are impacted by the option.


2022-23
MS Boundary


MS Option 3
Boundary


Total 6-8 
Live and 
Attend In 
Students


Cockeysville MS Cockeysville MS 797
Dumbarton MS Dumbarton MS 865
Golden Ring MS New Northeast MS 677
Golden Ring MS Parkville MS 43
Golden Ring MS Stemmers Run MS 91
Loch Raven Academy Loch Raven Academy 616
Middle River MS Middle River MS 792
Middle River MS New Northeast MS 85
Middle River MS Stemmers Run MS 1
Parkville MS New Northeast MS 108
Parkville MS Parkville MS 659
Perry Hall MS New Northeast MS 151
Perry Hall MS Perry Hall MS 1415
Perry Hall MS Pine Grove MS 163
Pine Grove MS Perry Hall MS 59
Pine Grove MS Pine Grove MS 829
Ridgely MS Cockeysville MS 31
Ridgely MS Dumbarton MS 35
Ridgely MS Pine Grove MS 15
Ridgely MS Ridgely MS 960
Stemmers Run MS Middle River MS 13
Stemmers Run MS Stemmers Run MS 749
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Examination of Options: Feeder Tables
Feeder pattern tables


Option ES to MS Splits MS to HS Splits


Current 27 10


Option 1 19 14


Option 2 17 13


Option 3 18 14
*This table highlights the total splits that exist in 
each boundary configuration. A split occurs when 
the progression of students from one ES or MS 
feeds into 2 or more MS or HS.


2022-23
MS Boundary


2022-23
HS Boundary


MS Attendance


Cockeysville MS Dulaney HS 97%
Cockeysville MS Loch Raven HS 3%
Dumbarton MS Towson HS 100%
Golden Ring MS Overlea HS 100%
Loch Raven Academy Loch Raven HS 31%
Loch Raven Academy Parkville HS 57%
Loch Raven Academy Towson HS 12%
Middle River MS Chesapeake HS 9%
Middle River MS Kenwood HS 78%
Middle River MS Perry Hall HS 12%
Parkville MS Overlea HS 47%
Parkville MS Parkville HS 53%
Perry Hall MS Perry Hall HS 100%
Pine Grove MS Loch Raven HS 50%
Pine Grove MS Parkville HS 27%
Pine Grove MS Perry Hall HS 23%
Ridgely MS Dulaney HS 69%
Ridgely MS Loch Raven HS 10%
Ridgely MS Towson HS 21%
Stemmers Run MS Kenwood HS 100%


MS Option 2
Boundary


2022-23
HS Boundary


MS Attendance


Cockeysville MS Dulaney HS 96%
Cockeysville MS Loch Raven HS 4%
Dumbarton MS Dulaney HS 4%
Dumbarton MS Towson HS 96%
Loch Raven Academy Loch Raven HS 31%
Loch Raven Academy Parkville HS 57%
Loch Raven Academy Towson HS 12%
Middle River MS Kenwood HS 100%
New Northeast MS Chesapeake HS 8%
New Northeast MS Kenwood HS 23%
New Northeast MS Overlea HS 44%
New Northeast MS Perry Hall HS 26%
Parkville MS Overlea HS 43%
Parkville MS Parkville HS 57%
Perry Hall MS Perry Hall HS 100%
Pine Grove MS Loch Raven HS 43%
Pine Grove MS Parkville HS 22%
Pine Grove MS Perry Hall HS 34%
Ridgely MS Dulaney HS 69%
Ridgely MS Loch Raven HS 8%
Ridgely MS Towson HS 23%
Stemmers Run MS Kenwood HS 49%
Stemmers Run MS Overlea HS 51%
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Examination of Options: Walk Zone  Table


Current Walk Zones 1,946
Option 1 2,068
Option 2 2,068
Option 3 2,068


Total 6-8 Live and Attend In Living 
Within Walk Zones


*Counts based on Preliminary 
September 30, 2022 Enrollment.  The 
Current Walk zone counts show the 6-8 
Live and Attend In students that live 
within the existing walk zones.
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Overview of DRAFT Option 1
Option 1


Advantages
• Perry Hall MS gets relief (estimated utilization of 


89%)
• Balance is provided to all schools within the study 


area (all schools within 6% of district average of 
87%)


• Reduces ES to MS splits from currently 27 splits 
down to 19 in this option


• Preserves students currently in a walk zone (not 
impacted)


Limitations
• Increases MS to HS splits from currently 10 splits up 


to 14
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Overview of DRAFT Option 2
Option 2


Advantages
• Perry Hall MS gets relief (estimated utilization of 


89%)
• Balance is provided to all schools within the study 


area (all schools within 6% of district average of 
87%)


• Reduces ES to MS splits from currently 27 splits 
down to 17 in this option


• Preserves students currently in a walk zone (not 
impacted)


Limitations
• Increases MS to HS splits from currently 10 splits up 


to 13
• Impacts the most students of the three options 


(2,078)
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Overview of DRAFT Option 3
Option 3


Advantages
• Impacts the least number of students of the three 


options (1,472)
• Balance is provided to all schools within the study 


area (all schools within 7% of district average of 
87%)


• Reduces ES to MS splits from currently 27 splits 
down to 18 in this option


• Preserves students currently in a walk zone (not 
impacted)


Limitations
• Increases MS to HS splits from currently 10 splits up 


to 14
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Effective Collaboration
Norms and Expectations


• Be inclusive by allowing each group member adequate time and space to 
voice ideas, opinions, and concerns.  Allow for wait time between responses.


• Spend adequate time considering how each proposed change will impact 
diverse stakeholders.


• Be mindful of the Boundary Study Considerations (Slides 9 and 10) and use 
each as a guide in the collaborative process.


• If conflict arises, be mindful of tone and body language.  Use “I” statements 
to avoid blame and to clarify points and/or feelings.


• Expect that there may be non-closure.
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Small Group Exercise
Review DRAFT options


• Collaborate within the small working groups.


• Each group will have 30 minutes to review the DRAFT options (10 
minutes per option).


• Groups have markers and post-it notes, and are encouraged to write, 
circle, highlight any area on the map they feel needs to be addressed.


• After each group reviews the options, there will be a discussion around 
findings/observations.
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Small Group Exercise: Roles
Roles and Responsibilities


• Discussion Guide - Keep discussion on track, makes sure 
all voices are included


• Reporter - Shares group’s findings


• Scribe - Records group’s discussion


• Parking lot attendant - Records unanswered questions.
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Small Group Exercise: Discussion
Group Discussion and Review of Maps/Data


• Discuss any findings, observations, suggestions, or 
questions your group may have.


What are the strengths and limitations of each of the options?


 Are there any concerns, challenges or suggestions, related to 
planning blocks? 
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Upcoming Schedule


Thursday, February 9, 2023
6 – 8 p.m. 
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Thank You!
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